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Walla Walla County Community Development Department
310 W. Poplar Street, Suite 200, Walla Walla, WA 99362 / 509-524-2610 Main

File No. CUP22-004
CAP22-004
SEPA22-004

NOTICE OF APPLICATION / ODNS

Notice is hereby given on this date, 3/13/2022, that the application/proposal described in this notice has been filed
with the Walla Walla County Community Development Department (CDD). The application/proposal may be
reviewed at the CDD office at 310 W Poplar St., Suite 200, Walla Walla, WA 99362. All interested persons and parties
may comment on the application, appeal rights are outlined in Walla Walla County Code Chapter 14.11

The CDD is using the optional threshold determination process under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
authorized by WAC 197-11-355. The application comment period may be the only opportunity to comment on the
environmental impacts of the proposal. A copy of the SEPA determination on the proposal may be obtained upon
request. The proposal may include mitigation measures under applicable codes, and the project review process
may incorporate or require mitigation measures regardless of whether an environmental impact statement is
prepared. The SEPA Responsible Official has preliminarily determined that the proposal is:

[ ] categorically exempt under SEPA

[X] subject to SEPA threshold determination requirements and the responsible official expects to issue

the following determination: Determination of Non Significance (DNS).

The following identified existing environmental documents are hereby incorporated by reference, and all or part of
the documents may be used to evaluate the application/proposal:

. SEPA Checklist, SEPA22-004, dated January 14, 2022

. Critical Areas Application, CAP22-004, dated January 26, 2022

. Geotechnical Engineering Report by PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc., dated January 17,
2022

. Conditional Use Permit with Exhibit A, CUP22-004, dated January 26, 2022

. Site Plan, dated January 2022

. Record of Survey for PROPOSED Boundary Line Adjustment, BLA22-002, dated January 13, 2022

These documents are located at the office of the CDD at 310 W Poplar St., Suite 200, Walla Walla, WA, and shall be
made available for public review during all applicable comment periods on the application/proposal. Preliminary
determinations and information contained herein shall not bind the County and are subject to continuing review
and modification.
1. Applicant: YELLOWHAWK RESORT WW LLC Attn: SCOTT CLARK; 2901 OLD MILTON HWY; WALLA
WALLA WA, 99362
Property Owners: YELLOWHAWK RESORT WW LLC; 2901 OLD MILTON HWY; WALLA WALLA, WA 99362
Application filing date: 2/1/2022
Date that application was determined to be substantially complete: 2/27/2022
Name, Location and description of proposed action: Yellowhawk Resort Bed and Breakfast Type II,
South Parcel. Applicant proposes a Type Il Bed and Breakfast consisting of 10 detached guest units on
Adjusted Lot 3, APN (boundary line modification under review, BLA22-002). The existing dwelling will
serve as the owner/caretaker dwelling. The site is located generally at 2901 OLD MILTON HWY (APN
350611120008), in the Rural Residential 5 zoning district. The following mapped Critical Areas are on the
subject property: Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas: Walla Walla Shallow Gravel Aquifer, Areas of Moderate
and Areas of High Recharge Vulnerability; Seismic Hazard Areas: Moderate to High Liquefaction
Susceptibility; Steep Slopes; Frequently Flooded Areas: Flood Zones AE and Floodway. Portions of the
property are occupied by the Walla Walla River (with a Shoreline Master Plan designation of Rural
Residential), and its associated riparian buffer and wetlands.
Comprehensive plan map designation for the location: Rural Residential 5
Zoning map designation for the location: Rural Residential 5
Shoreline Environment: Rural Residential (outside of project area)
Required Permits: Conditional Use, Critical Areas, SEPA Checklist
. Development Regulations: Walla Walla County Code 17.08.074.A-B, 17.40, 17.16, 18.08, 18.12
. Comments on this application must be submitted in writing to the CDD at 310 W Poplar St., Suite 200, Walla
Walla, WA 99362. Any person desiring to submit written comments concerning an application, or desiring
to receive notification of the final decision concerning the proposal as expeditiously as possible after the
issuance of decision, may submit the comments or requests for decisions to the Department within
fourteen days following the date of final publication of the notice of application. Comments must be
received by the Department before 5:00 PM on the following date: 3/27/2022.
12. A public hearing will be held on this proposal; but it has not been scheduled yet.
13. The decision on this application will be made by the Walla Walla County Hearing Examiner.
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For additional information please contact the CDD at 310 W Poplar St., Suite 200, Walla Walla, WA 99362; 509-
524-2610; commdev@co.walla-walla.wa.us. Staff Contact: Jennifer Ballard, Senior Planner, 509-524-2626.

This Notice of Application is required by RCW 36.70B.110 and Walla Walla County Code 14.07.080.


mailto:commdev@co.walla-walla.wa.us
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UNDER A SEPARATE APPLICATION, THE

I PROPERTY OWNER IS REQUESTING THE
APPROVAL OF A BOUNDARY LINE
ADJUSTMENT OF THE TWO EXISTING
LR PARCELS. THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING
| TO CONSTRUCT A TYPE 2 BED AND

| BREAKFAST FACILITY ON EACH

) RECONFIGURED PARCEL. THE SOUTHERN
PARCEL GUEST UNITS ARE SHOWN
HEREON AS "FIG 2". THE NORTHERN
PARCEL GUEST UNITS ARE SHOWN AS "FIG
1" UNDER A SEPARATE APPLICATION.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON (BOTH PARCELS) WILL ADD APPROXIMATELY 0.8 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS
PAVED SURFACES AND 0.5 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS ROOFTOPS TO THE SITE.

2. ALL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT WILL BE MORE THAN 50-FT FROM ANY STEEP SLOPES OF 15 PERCENT OR MORE.

3. ALL PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS WILL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE MINIMUM SEPARATION AND APPLICABLE FIRE CODE
REQUIREMENTS AS REQUIRED BY WALLA WALLA COUNTY.

\ 4. ALL PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS WILL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF 10-FT AS
‘OUTLINED IN WALLA WALLA COUNTY MUNICIPLE CODE (WWCMC) 17.18.020. A 50-FT SETBACK HAS BEEN SHOWN FOR BOTH
SIDE AND REAR SETBACKS AND 75-FT FOR FRONT SETBACKS ON THIS EXHIBIT TO SHOW THAT ALL PROPOSED UNITS WILL
BE OUTSIDE OF THE NOISE BUFFER AS OUTLINED IN WWCMC 17.18-020(2).
UTILITY NOTES
SANITARY SYSTEM

1. SEWAGE DISPOSAL WILL CONSIST OF ONSITE SEPTIC DRAINFIELDS. THE INTENT WILL BE TO CONSOLIDATE THE NUMBER OF SEPTIC
DRAINFIELDS TO SERVE MULTIPLE GUEST UNITS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE.

WATER SYSTEM
1. BASED ON THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH GUIDELINES, A GROUP 'A" WATER SYSTEM IS ANTICIPATED FOR THE PROPOSED TYPE Il BED
AND BREAKFASTS. THE GROUP A DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM WILL BE USED TO SERVE THE GUEST UNITS AND PRIMARY RESIDENCE.

2. APRIVATE FIRE WATER SYSTEM WILL PROVIDED ONSITE AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH WALLA WALLA COUNTY ADOPTED FIRE CODES.

STORMWATER SYSTEM
1. IMPERVIOUS AREAS SUCH AS ROADWAYS, PARKING LOTS, AND ROOFS WILL HAVE STORMWATER RUNOFF. THE PROPOSED LAYOUT
ANTICIPATES THE USE OF SHEET FLOW DISPERSION INTO ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AND VINEYARD AREAS FOR THE TREATMENT &
INFILTRATION OF STORMWATER RUNOFF.

2. A CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT (CSWGP) WILL BE OBTAINED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) AND THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
1. ONSITE TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (TESC) MEASURES WILL BE UTILIZED PER THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS).

Environmental Inc.
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2901 OLD MILTON HIGHWAY, WALLA WALLA, WASHINGTON

SOUTH PARCEL #350611120008 SITE PLAN FOR

Know what's below.
all before you dig.
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